



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)64/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dinesh Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Principal Chief Conservator

of Forests and Head of Forest Office, Panjabari,

Guwahati - 781037

Date of Hearing : 3-3-2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 3/3/2021

1. A RTI petition dated 20.10.2020 was submitted by one Shri Dabokanta Das seeking following information:-

- (i) List of candidates who has been working as casual workers of the Deptt. of Forest since more than ten (10) years/623 nos of casual worker in your Deptt. (furnish the list)
- (ii) The forwarding letter of DFO/ Minister of list of 91 nos of Casual workers.(Furnish the entire list of your Deptt.)
- 2. The applicant of the RTI petition is absent. No first appeal is filed before the 1st Appellate Authority as per the provision of RTI Act,2005.
- 3. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Chandan Kr. Borah, IFS & SPIO of the Office of PCCF & HFO.
- 4. However, RTI appeal u/s 19 of the RTI Act, 2005 was submitted by another person i.e., Shri Dinesh Das vide his letter dated 6.2.2021 before the Commission accordingly the hearing was fixed today.
- 5. Since the RTI petitioner and the appellant are two different persons the Commission fixes another date of hearing to hear the matter again.
- 6. Fix 24.3.2021 at 12:00 Noon as the next date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Chandan Kumar Borah, IFS, SPIO of the Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Office, Assam for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. Shri Dinesh Das, C/O Prafulla Ch. Kalita, R/o Vidyanagar-1, Namghar Path, H.No.30, Panjabari, Guwahati 37 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. Shri Dabokanta Das, C/O Kasob Ch. Das, Village Matia, P.O & P.S Matia, Dist. Goalpara 73125 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission